
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Malmesbury Area Board 

Place: Online 

Date: Tuesday 8 June 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of Ashton Keynes, Brinkworth, Brokenborough, Charlton (nr 

Malmesbury), Crudwell, Dauntsey, Easton Grey, Great Somerford, Hankerton, Lea and 
Cleverton, Leigh, Little Somerford, Luckington, Malmesbury, Minety, Norton, Oaksey, 

Sherston, Sopworth, St Paul Malmesbury Without. 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public 

in this online meeting. 
 

To join the meeting and be able to enter in the discussion, please use this link. 
 

Guidance on how to access this meeting online is available here. 
 

Anyone who wishes to watch the meeting only can do so via this link - recording 
available for 6 months. 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Ben Fielding Democratic Services Officer, 
direct line 01225 718656 or email benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Gavin Grant, Malmesbury (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Minety (Chair) 
Cllr Martin Smith, Sherston 
Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall, Brinkworth 
 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NzFiZTI1M2EtMmVkZC00YWQ3LTkwY2EtOTliYjA5YjIwODFk%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22eac178fe-8556-450d-a98c-19da7475b9c1%22%7d
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Guidance%20on%20Public%20Participation%20in%20Area%20Board%20Mee&ID=4585&RPID=23569181
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZGVmMWU0NjAtNmNlOC00NGNkLTg2ZGItNWI1M2EwOWQwOGI2%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22fdda2c05-5fc1-48a8-8035-20b99dd21b42%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d&btype=a&ro
[...]
links.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2FecCatDisplay.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D14031&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C62920977f9d7458adb3508d8de4673c2%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503741451190021%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=iAOCOuXslSVayKj59HkeAmFmpeMDeFqb%2Bvlo4j7fDVo%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C62920977f9d7458adb3508d8de4673c2%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503741451199978%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=mQ3KZxORuT0tNgMcHVgP0U%2Bw2%2FImrtiMm88R7Ejwjgk%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C62920977f9d7458adb3508d8de4673c2%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503741451209938%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=%2B45AAStJs7Pyn6Tdfr8KTtkLMFcYEpUZaCyDAM9kUdE%3D&reserved=0


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions   

 The Chairman will welcome those present to the meeting.   

2   Apologies for Absence   

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 12)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held 
on 2 March 2021 and 18 May 2021. 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 13 - 14)  

 To receive the following announcements through the Chairman: 
 

 Area Board Model May 2021 

 

6   Partner Updates (Pages 15 - 24)  

 To receive updates from the following partners: 
 
a. Wiltshire Police 
b. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
c. Healthwatch Wiltshire 
d. Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
e. Malmesbury and the Villages Community Area Partnership (MVCAP) 
f. Riverside Centre 
g. Health & Wellbeing Champion 
h. Highways Community Co-ordinator 
i. Town and Parish Councils 

 

7   Outside Bodies and Working Groups (Pages 25 - 42)  

 To agree the memberships and representatives for the Outside Bodies and 
Working Groups for 2021/22. 

 

8   Community Engagement Manager Delegated Decisions (Pages 43 - 46)  

 To agree and adopt the Delegated Powers to the Community Engagement 
Manager proposals. 
 
 
 

 



Page 4 

 

9   Community Area Status Report and Area Board Priority Setting (Pages 
47 - 52) 

 

 To discuss the findings, recommendations and next steps. The report sets 
out the full set of actions the board can agree up to five as priorities for 
Malmesbury. 

 

10   Area Board Funding (Pages 53 - 76)  

 To consider applications for funding from the Community Area Grants 
Scheme. 
 

 Great Somerford Parish Council - £500 for Great Somerford Footpath 
Gates. 

 Ashton Keynes Playing Fields - £5,000 for Ashton Keynes playing 
fields and fitness equipment scheme. 

 Lea & Garsdon School Association - £5,000 for Lea Garsdon 
Playground Project. 

 Malmesbury Town Team - £1,500 for Malmesbury and Malmesbury 
Area Visitor Guide. 
 

To consider applications for funding from the Community Area Youth Grants 
Scheme. 
 

 The Wiltshire Outdoor Learning Team CIC - £3,200 for Malmesbury 
Multi Venue Activity Treasure Hunt. 

 

11   Community Area Transport Group (Pages 77 - 94)  

 The Area Board will be asked to consider the recommendations from the 9 
March 2021 Malmesbury Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 
meeting outlined in the report. 

 

12   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a 
matter of urgency. 

 

13   Evaluation and Close   

 The next meeting of the Malmesbury Area Board will be held on 
Wednesday, 21 September 2021, 7.00 pm. 

 

 



Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Malmesbury Area Board 

Place: Online Meeting 

Date:  2 March 2021 

Start Time: 7:00 pm 

Finish Time: 9:00 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Ben Fielding,  Democratic Services Officer,(Tel): 01225 718656 or (e-mail) 
benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr John Thomson (Chairman), Cllr Toby Sturgis (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Gavin Grant 
and Cllr Chuck Berry 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Dominic Argar (Assistant Multimedia Officer), Ollie Phipps (Community Engagement 
Manager), Tara Shannon (Senior Democratic Services Officer) and Ben Fielding 
(Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Partners 
John Matthews (Chairman of Sherston Parish Council), Sean Magee (Sherston Parish 
Council), CPT Inspector Doug Downing (Wiltshire Police) and Kim Power (Chair of 
Friends of Riverside and the Malmesbury Health and Wellbeing Forum) 
 
Total in attendance: 20 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 9 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed those present to the meeting and invited members of 
the board to introduce themselves. 
 
The Chairman noted that this would be his last meeting and thanked the Area 
Board, Ollie Phipps and officers for their constructive work over the past years. 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Rachel Nuttal (Little Somerford 
Parish Council) and Darren Nixon (Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service). 

3   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2020 were presented for 
consideration and it was; 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve the minutes as a correct record. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 The following announcements were received: 
 

 Covid-19 
The Chairman gave a brief update on Covid-19, which stressed that though 
infection rates are falling across the county, it is still important to take great care 
and stay at home where possible. Additionally, the Wiltshire Wellbeing Hub is 
available to help and support those who might need it. People can get in touch 
with the hub via email at wellbeinghub@wiltshire.gov.uk or by calling 0300 003 
4576. 
 

 Local Plan Review Consultation 
The Chairman invited Cllr Toby Sturgis to introduce the announcement, which 
outlined that the Local Plan Review was an informal consultation that was taking 
place before a local draft plan would be published. Cllr Sturgis explained that 
there are two figures of housing distribution involved, 40,000 and 45,000. The 
lower figure produced by the government methodology in 2019 to look at house 
prices and annual income; and the higher figure produced by consultants on 
past trends and evidence. 

Page 2

mailto:wellbeinghub@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 3 of 9 
 
 

 
The Local Plan Review Consultation is an opportunity to invite residents to state 
their opinions on what they think of the numbers and where the allocations will 
potentially be made, such as a number of sites in urban areas and market 
towns. 
 

 Census 2021 
The Chairman invited Jonny Corbett, Census Engagement Manager for County 
of Wiltshire, to introduce the announcement. Jonny Corbett provided a 
presentation to the Area Board, which explained that the census is a national 
survey which takes place every 10 years. Additionally, it was explained that the 
census takes place, in order to provide information to national government and 
local authorities in order to shape policy; allocate resources; plan services
[...]
e count will most likely take place over 4 days, Friday 7 May 
(verification), Saturday 8 May (unitary), Sunday 9 May (parish) and Monday 10 

Page 3

http://www.fosteringwiltshire.uk/


Page 4 of 9 
 
 

May (PCC).  To register to vote go to https://www.gov.uk/register-to-vote or see 
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/Elections-2021 for further details. 

6   Partner Updates 

 Updates were received from the following partners: 
 

 Wiltshire Police 
The Area Board received an update on behalf of Wiltshire Police from CPT 
Inspector Doug Downing. Inspector Downing reported that he will soon be 
changing roles and will be moving on to work in the control room; the selection 
process for his replacement is up and running and they will want to be part of 
the Area Board. 
 
Through the impact of the lockdowns, Malmesbury has seen a reduction of 
crime since October 2020, with only two noticeable incidents, which were for 
possession of weapons, that were shown as an exception for the area. Burglary 
rates have been lower and though anti-social behaviour did increase for a 
period, this has now been dealt with and is seeing a steady reduction. Attention 
has now turned to vehicular anti-social behaviour, with road policing units 
looking to deal with this on a long-term level. 
 
Cllr Gavin Grant thanked Inspector Downing for his contribution to the local 
area, having always been approachable and willing to be engaged. The 
importance of Inspector Downing’s successor attending future Area Board 
meetings was stressed, with there being great value in bringing together the 
resources from different organisations. 
 

 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
The Area Board noted a written update attached to the agenda. 

 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 
The Area Board noted a written update attached to the agenda. 
 

 BaNES, Swindon and Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) 
The Area Board noted written updated attached to the agenda. 
 

 Town and Parish Councils
[...]
 Health Awareness.  

 Stay Safe Initiative - £1,000, towards Keeping young people safe 
online. 

13   Urgent items 

 Councillors John Thomson and Toby Sturgis were thanked for their efforts and 
service provided to the Area Board. 

14   Close 

 The next meeting of the Malmesbury Area Board will be held on 18 May 2021 
(time to be confirmed). This meeting will be to elect a Chair, Vice Chair and 
appoint Members to Outside Bodies and Working Groups for the forthcoming 
year. 
 
The next full meeting of the Malmesbury Area Board will be held on 8 June 2021 
at 7.00pm. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Page 1 of 2 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Malmesbury Area Board 

Place: Civic Centre, St Stephens Place, Trowbridge, BA14 8AH 

Date:  18 May 2021 

Start Time: On the Rising of Full Council, not before 11:00 am. 

Finish Time: 12:00 pm. 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Ben Fielding, Democratic Services Officer, (Tel): 01225 718656 or (e-mail) 
benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Gavin Grant, Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Martin Smith and Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Kieran Elliott – Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Total in attendance: 4 
 

Page 11

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 2 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Apologies 

 No apologies for absence were received. 

2   Election of the Chairman 

 Resolved: 
 
To appoint Councillor Chuck Berry as Chairman of the Malmesbury Area 
Board for the forthcoming year. 

3   Election of the Vice-Chairman 

 Resolved: 
 
To appoint Councillor Gavin Grant as Vice-Chairman of Malmesbury Area 
Board for the forthcoming year. 

Page 12



Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: 
 
Area Board model May 2021 
 

Web 
/contact: 

 
Rhys Schell, Specialist Manager - Community Engagement and Governance 
rhys.schell@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 

 
The Area Board model was first introduced in 2009 and has delivered significant success in 
developing stronger communities since its inception. The overall aims of the Wiltshire Area 
Boards remain the same, however, an evolved framework has been created that builds on the 
strengths of the model and enables Area Boards to use more flexible, informal methods to 
engage with local residents.  
 
Over recent years multiple Area Boards have piloted different approaches using events, 
workshops and surveys, with the data clearly showing that this varied approach to resident 
engagement reaches a wider cross section of the community. This leads to a more 
consultative and collaborative approach and one that promotes local intelligence gathering to 
inform decision making.  
 
The new framework allows Area Boards to tailor their approach to their communities, 
considering what their local priorities are, the partners involved and the outcomes they wish to 
achieve. It will importantly offer more opportunities for our residents to engage with us on 
issues important to them. The model promotes each Area Board to develop its network of 
community led activity through business meetings, community engagements such as events, 
workshops and surveys and a wide range of sub-groups.   
 
Figure 1 shows an example of how the annual Area Board cycle could look. Four Area Board 
business meetings, with multiple Area Board engagements taking place at other times during 
the year, which focus on specific local priorities. In addition, working groups of the board such 
as youth networks, health and wellbeing groups and community area transport groups will 
continue to meet and link with the Area Board.  
 
Figure 1 - The Area Board model 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

mailto:rhys.schell@wiltshire.gov.uk




    
 

 

 

 

 

DORSET & WILTSHIRE FIRE & RESCUE SERVICE 

WILTSHIRE AREA BOARD REPORT (May 2021) 

 

Community Safety Plan 
[...]
odies&ID=646&RPID=14325037


 

 

 
9.2 The appointment of Councillors and other representatives to working groups operating 

under the Area Board is a matter for the Area Board to determine. 
 
10. Recommendation 
 
10.1 The Area Board is requested to: 
 

a. Appoint Members as Lead representatives to Outside Bodies as set out at 
Appendix A; 
 

b. Agree to reconstitute and appoint to AB Themed Areas and the Working Group(s) 
as set out in Appendix B; and 

 
c. Note the Terms of Reference for the Working Group(s), as set out in Appendix C. 

 
d. To appoint a Carer and Older People’s Champion for the Area Board.  

 

 
Ben Fielding – Democratic Services Officer – Benjamin.Fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Appendices:  
 
Appendix A – Appointment to Outside Bodies  
Appendix B – Appointment of Lead Members to Themed Areas and Working Groups 
Appendix C – Terms of Reference for Working Group(s) 
 
Unpublished background documents relied upon in the preparation of this report 
 
None. 
 
 

 
 
 
  
 

Page 27





Appendix A  
 

 
 
 

Malmesbury Area Board  
Appendix A 

 
Appointments of Lead Members to Outside Bodies 2021/22 
 

Outside Body 

 
Councillor Representative 

Malmesbury Area Community Trust (2) 

 

Malmesbury CATG (4) 

 
 
 
 

Malmesbury LYN (1)  
 

Malmesbury HWB (1)  
 

  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

  

  

 
 

Page 29





 

Appendix B 
 Appendix  

 
Malmesbury Area Board 

Appendix B 
Appointments of Area Board Lead Councillors 
 
To Themed Areas as set out in the JSNA and Working Groups of the Board:  
 
Highways and Transport, including Community Area Transport Group (CATG): 
 
Councillor  
 
 
Children and Young People, including Local Youth Network  
 
Councillor  
 
 
Health and Wellbeing, including the Health and Wellbeing Group 
 
Councillor  
 
 
Economy and Employment (add in any relevant working groups) 
 
Councillor 
 
 
Environment (add in any relevant working groups) 
 
Councillor 
 
 
Older People (add in any rele
[...]
is delegation is updated for the new council term and 
extended to cover Community Area Transport Group recommendations.   

 
In light of the Covid-19 pandemic, and due to Area Board engagements 
increasingly taking place outside of formal meetings, it is recognized that Area 
Boards now conduct their businesses with increased flexibility and according to 
community need. The proposed delegation will allow essential decision-making 
business to continue under such circumstances. 

 
Under the proposed delegation, consultation will take place with the Chairman 
of the Area Board (or in their absence, the Vice-Chairman) by the Community 
Engagement Manager to determine urgent matters. It is recognized in urgent 
situations all members may not be contactable in the timescales required (for 
instance due to time off or sickness), however, where possible the views of all 
members should be sought. 

 

Proposal 

To consider passing the following resolution: 

 
In order to expedite the work of the Area Board and to deal with urgent matters 
that may arise between meetings, the Community Engagement Manager, 
following consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence, the Vice-
Chairman) of the Area Board, may authorise expenditure to support community 
projects (including youth, health and wellbeing and community area transport) 
from the delegated budget of up to £5,000 per application between meetings of 
the Area Board. The Community Engagement Manager should seek the views 
of all Area Board members to obtain a majority in support, prior to the 
expenditure being agreed. 

 
 
Decisions taken between meetings will be reported in the funding report to the 
next meeting of the Area Board explaining why the matter was considered 
urgent or necessary to expedite the work of the Board. Where a significant 
number of urgent matters arise between meetings, a special meeting may be 
called, following consultation with the Chairman to determine such matters. 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 

In order to expedite the work of the Area Board and to deal with urgent matters 
that may arise between meetings. 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



Ben Fielding 
Democratic Services Officer 
benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 44

mailto:benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk


 

Page 45





1 
 

Community Area Status Report 

Spring 2021 

Malmesbury Community Area 

Background and context 

The overarching aim of the Wiltshire Council recovery plan is to enable Wiltshire agencies 
and partners to support local residents, communities and businesses and staff from 
responding organisations to manage their own recovery from the incident.  
 
The Malmesbury community area has seen an incredible response to the COVID-19 
pandemic with volunteers leading the response and strategic partners working 
collaboratively to support our communities. Covering the parishes of Ashton Keynes, 
Brinkworth, Brokenborough, Charlton, Crudwell, Dauntsey, Easton Grey, Great Somerford, 
Hankerton, Lea and Cleverton, Leigh, Little Somerford, Luckington and Alderton, 
Malmesbury, Minety, Norton and Foxley, Oaksey, Sherston, Sopworth and St Paul 
Malmesbury Without.  
 
As we now look ahead, this document provides a summary of information that can be 
utilised to help inform local community recovery plans. It brings together the differing data 
and information sources from across the community area that will help us to understand the 
local impact of COVID-19. It also highlights communities that may have been 
disproportionately affected by the pandemic and any gaps in our current knowledge that 
may be suitable for further intelligence gathering. 
 
Over time this document will be regularly updated in response to changes, new information 
and actions undertaken. Whilst the impact of COVID-19 is considerable, it is recognised 
that many of the issues identified in this report were existing ones. 
 
Whilst it is natural to focus on the issues where improvement is required, it
[...]
y’ Cycle Track (Cycle Tracks Act 1984)  Cost £2000 (CATG £1500, Malmesbury £500 TBC)   

5.  B4014 Filands, west of Snell Avenue- Ped Refuge & footway link  Cost £9000 (CATG £6300, Malmesbury St Pauls without PC £2700) 

6.  B4040 Leigh Speed Limit repeater post. Cost £300 (CATG £210, Leigh PC £90) 

7.  Happyland  / Waterhay Lane Ashton Keynes  warning Signs  / chevrons Cost £2500, (CATG £1750, Ashton Keynes PC £750.00)  

8. Gloucester Road  / Station Road Drop kerbs (x 5) Cost £4000, (CATG £2800, Malmesbury TC £1200) 

9. Date of Next Meeting:   

   Tuesday 22nd June 2021 6pm – Virtual via MS teams or at Riverside if possible 

P
age 91



 
   
  
  
  
 
MALMESBURY COMMUNITY AREA TRANSPORT GROUP ACTION TRACKER 
 

16 
 

1.1. Environmental and community implications were considered by the CATG during their deliberations.  The funding of projects will 
contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of environmental, social and community wellbeing in the community area, the extent 
and specifics of which will be dependent upon the individual project. 

 
2. Financial Implications 

2.1. All decisions must fall within the Highways funding allocated to Malmesbury Area Board. 
2.2. If funding is allocated in line with CATG recommendations outlined in this report, and all relevant 3rd party contributions are confirmed, 

Malmesbury Area Board will have a remaining Highways funding balance of -£1924.59. (overspend) 
 

3. Legal Implications 
3.1. There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 

 
4. HR Implications 

4.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report. 
 
5. Equality and Inclusion Implications 

5.1 The schemes recommended to the Area Board will improve road safety for all users of the highway. 
 
6. Safeguarding implications  

6.1 There are no specific safeguarding implications related to this report.

P
age 92



 

17 
 

 

P
age 93




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 18/05/2021 Malmesbury Area Board
	Minutes


	5 Chairman's Announcements
	6 Partner Updates
	Healthwatch May
	CCG - Covid-19 vaccine stakeholder briefing

	7 Outside Bodies and Working Groups
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	AppendixCi
	AppendixCii
	AppendixCiii

	8 Community Engagement Manager Delegated Decisions
	9 Community Area Status Report and Area Board Priority Setting
	10 Area Board Funding
	Malmesbury areaboard_grant_committee_report 08.06.21
	Malmesbury areaboard_grant_papers_report 08.06.21
	Malmesbury areaboard_youth_grant_committee_report 08.06.21
	Malmesbury areaboard_youth_grant_papers_report 08.06.21

	11 Community Area Transport Group



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Malmesbury Area Board 

Place: Online 

Date:  Tuesday 8 June 2021 

Start Time: 7.00pm 

Finish Time: 7.56pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Ben FieldingDemocratic Services Officer,(Tel): 01225 718656 or (e-mail) 
benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Chuck Berry (Chairman), Cllr Gavin Grant (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Elizabeth Threlfall 
and Cllr Martin Smith 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Alexa Davies (Community Engagement Manager), Dominic Argar (Assistant 
Multimedia Officer) and Ben Fielding (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Partners 
Ellen Blacker (Health and Wellbeing Champion), Darren Nixon (Dorset & Wiltshire Fire 
and Rescue Service), Cllr Roger Budgen (Malmesbury St Paul Without Council) 
 
 
Total in attendance: 16 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Councillor Chuck Berry, welcomed those present to the meeting 
and invited members of the board to introduce themselves. 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 No apologies for absence were received. 

3   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meetings held on 2 March 2021 and 18 May 2021 were 
presented for consideration and it was; 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve the minutes as a correct record. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 The chairman gave the following updates: 
 

 Area Board Model May 2021 
The announcement outlined the new annual Area Board model of four Area 
Board Business meetings, with multiple Area Board engagements at other times 
of the year focused on specific Area Board priorities. Additionally, the 
announcement informed that working groups of the Area Board such as youth 
networks, health and wellbeing groups and community area transport groups will 
continue to meet and link with the Area Board. Councillor Chuck Berry 
encouraged the people of  Malmesbury and local villages to attend such working 
groups. 

6   Partner Updates 

 Updates were received from the following partners: 
 

 Wiltshire Police 
Councillors Berry and Grant updated the Area Board that a Community Safety 
Forum has been formed and was attended by the police as well as Alexa Davies 
(CEM), the town and parish councils. The forum got off to a good start and those 
interested in public safety were encouraged to attend. 
 



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
The Area Board noted a written update attached to the agenda. 
 
In addition to the written update, Darren Nixon, Station Manager, updated  the 
Area Board that there has not been anything particularly impactful in the area 
other than a number of deliberate fires which had been started. A potential 
individual has now been identified. 
 
Councillor Berry questioned how the service is working under the combination of 
both Dorset and Wiltshire counties. In response, Darren Nixon stated that the 
merge happened between a period in 2016-2018 and though there is still some 
aligning work, hopefully other than a badge change there has been little change 
from a public perspective. 
 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 
The Area Board noted a written update attached to the agenda. 
 

 Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
The Area Board noted a written update attached to the agenda. 

 

 Health & Wellbeing Champion 
Ellen Blacker updated the Area Board that she has continued in the role of 
Health and Wellbeing Champion. Though it has been difficult to visit groups and 
clubs, those who are aware are getting in touch over the phone. Over the past 
weeks people have received help but a quiet summer period is expected. 
 

 Highways Community Co-ordinator 
Councillor Berry encouraged those present and concerned about safety issues 
to attend the Community Area Transport Group (CATG). The meeting is on the 
council website and has successfully dealt with issues in the past. 

7   Outside Bodies and Working Groups 

 The following appointments to outside bodies and working groups for the 
forthcoming year were made: 
 

 Malmesbury Area Community Trust – Councillor Chuck Berry. 
 

 Malmesbury Community Area Transport Group (CATG) – Councillor 
Chuck Berry, Councillor Gavin Grant, Councillor Elizabeth Threlfall and 
Councillor Martin Smith. 
 

 Malmesbury Local Youth Network (LYN) – Councillor Gavin Grant. 
 

 Malmesbury Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) – Councillor Chuck 
Berry. 

 
The following appointments of Area Board Lead Councillors for the forthcoming 



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

year were made: 
 

 Highways and Transport, including Community Area Transport Group 
(CATG) – Councillor Elizabeth Threlfall 

 

 Children and Young People, including Local Youth Network – Councillor 
Gavin Grant.  
 

 Health and Wellbeing, including the Health and Wellbeing Group – 
Councillor Chuck Berry. 
 

 Economy and Employment – Councillor Gavin Grant. 
 

 Environment – Councillor Martin Smith. 
 

 Older People – Councillor Chuck Berry. 
 

 Arts, Culture and Leisure – Councillor Elizabeth Threlfall. 
 

 Community Safety – Councillor Gavin Grant. 
 

 Housing and Development – Councillor Martin Smith. 
 

Additionally, the Area Board agreed that these should be revisited in order to 
conduct business meetings around these specific issues. The role of a Parish 
Council Co-ordinator was also discussed would be considered at a future 
meeting. 

8   Community Engagement Manager Delegated Decisions 

 The Area Board referred to the document attached to the agenda regarding 
Community Engagement Manager Delegated Decisions which included the 
following proposal:  
 
In order to expedite the work of the Area Board and to deal with urgent matters 
that may arise between meetings, the Community Engagement Manager, 
following consultation with the Chairman (or in their absence, the Vice-
Chairman) of the Area Board, may authorise expenditure to support community 
projects (including youth, health and wellbeing and community area transport) 
from the delegated budget of up to £2,500 per application between meetings of 
the Area Board. The Community Engagement Manager should seek the views 
of all Area Board members to obtain a majority in support, prior to the 
expenditure being agreed.  
 
Decisions taken between meetings will be reported in the funding report to the 
next meeting of the Area Board explaining why the matter was considered 
urgent or necessary to expedite the work of the Board. Where a significant 
number of urgent matters arise between meetings, a special meeting may be 



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

called, following consultation with the Chairman to determine such matters. 
 
Resolved 
 
The Area Board agreed to move and voted to accept the proposal; 
however, members amended the delegated budget to be up to £2,500 
rather than £5,000 as per the report. 

9   Community Area Status Report and Area Board Priority Setting 

 Alexa Davies (Community Engagement Manager) provided an overview of the 
Community Area Status Report to the Area Board. The Community Area Status 
Report combined local data from sources including Wiltshire Police and the 
Wiltshire Council Public Health team in order to form an evidence base to 
therefore identify priorities from. The report is a live document and included the 
feedback of over 600 local people as well as from young people from 
Malmesbury School. 
 
The Area Board agreed upon the following priorities for Malmesbury for the 
forthcoming year: 
 

 Highway Safety 

 Loneliness 

 Positive Activities for Young People 

 Green Issues 

 Recovery of the Local Economy 
 
The chosen priorities would be fed into an action plan to be later presented at 
the next Area Board in September. 

10   Area Board Funding 

 The Area Board considered the following as detailed in the reports attached to 
the agenda. 
 
a)    Community Area Grants 
 

1) Great Somerford Parish Council - £500 for Great Somerford Footpath 
Gates. 

 
Decision 
Great Somerford Parish Council was awarded £500 towards Great 
Somerford Footpath Gates. 
 

2) Ashton Keynes Playing Fields - £5,000 for Ashton Keynes playing fields 
and fitness equipment scheme. 

 
Decision 



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

Ashton Keynes Playing Fields was awarded £2,500 towards Ashton 
Keynes playing fields and fitness equipment scheme. 
 

3) Lea & Garsdon School Association - £5,000 for Lea Garsdon Playground 
Project. 

 
Decision 
Lea & Gardson School Association was awarded £2,500 towards Lea 
Garsdon Playground Project. 
 

4) Malmesbury Town Team - £1,500 for Malmesbury and Malmesbury Area 
Visitor Guide 

 
Decision 
Malmesbury Town Team was awarded £1,500 towards Malmesbury and 
Malmesbury Area Visitor Guide. 
 

5) Continuation of the funding for Health and Wellbeing Champion, Ellen 
Blacker, for the next 4 months up until September. Pro rata per month 
basis, totalling £2,567.  

 
Decision 
The Area Board agreed upon the continuation of funding for Health and 
Wellbeing Champion, Ellen Blacker, for a total of £2,567. 
 
b)  Community Area Youth Grants  
 

1) The Wiltshire Outdoor Learning Team CIC - £3,200 for Malmesbury Multi 
Venue Activity Treasure Hunt. 

 
Decision 
The Wiltshire Outdoor Learning Team CIC was awarded £2,500 towards 
Malmesbury Multi Venue Activity Treasure Hunt. 

11   Community Area Transport Group 

 Councillor Chuck Berry introduced the minutes and recommendations from the 
CATG meeting held on 9 March 2021. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the minutes from the CATG meeting which took place 9 March 
2021 and approve the following included recommendations within the 
report: 
 
3. Southside Cottage to Radnor Close Corston - Footway link Cost £8,000 
CATG £3000, S.106 £5000). 
 



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

4.Mill Lane - Conversion to ‘2 way’ Cycle Track (Cycle Tracks Act 1984) 
Cost £2000 (CATG £1500, Malmesbury £500 TBC). 
 
5. B4014 Filands, west of Snell Avenue- Ped Refuge & footway link Cost 
£9000 (CATG £6300, Malmesbury St Pauls without PC £2700). 
 
6. B4040 Leigh Speed Limit repeater post. Cost £300 (CATG £210, Leigh 
PC £90). 
 
7. Happyland / Waterhay Lane Ashton Keynes warning Signs / chevrons 
Cost £2500, (CATG £1750, Ashton Keynes PC £750.00) – It was also noted 
that a weight restriction sign is still required. 
 
8. Gloucester Road / Station Road Drop kerbs (x 5) Cost £4000, (CATG 
£2800, Malmesbury TC £1200). 

12   Urgent items 

 Councillor Chuck Berry welcomed Councillor Elizabeth Threlfall and Councillor 
Martin Smith to the Area Board as well as welcoming back Councillor Gavin 
Grant. It was also proposed that the Area Board would formally write to former 
Councillors Toby Sturgis and John Thomson in gratitude for the services that 
they provided. 

13   Evaluation and Close 

 The date of the next meeting is Tuesday 21 September at 7.00pm. 


